
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 

TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 

Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care 
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Brian Madgwick 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 

 

  

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 3   Portsmouth Health & Care - Discharge to Assess Model  
 

  Report to follow 

 4   Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide Members with an update on the steps being taken by the Council 
in response of the publication of the 'Market sustainability and fair cost of care 
fund 2022 to 2023' guidance. 

 5   Meals Delivery Service (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and HWSC spokespeople with a learning 
review of the meal delivery service after April 2022 and the plans for a new 
service from June 2022. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
 

 



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: 
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Market sustainability and fair cost of care fund 

Date of meeting: 
 

05 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1. This report was requested by the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social 

Care. 
 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the steps 

being taken by the Council in response of the publication of the 'Market 
sustainability and fair cost of care fund 2022 to 2023' guidance. 
 

 
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1. On the 24 March 2022, the government published the 'Market sustainability and 

fair cost of care fund 2022 to 2023' guidance. This publication forms part of the 
wider reforms announced by the government in the 'People at the Heart of Care' 
white paper. 

 
3.2. The primary purpose of the fund is stated as being: 

 
'…to support local authorities to prepare their markets for reform, including the 
further commencement of Section 18(3) of the Care Act 2014 in October 2023, 
and to support local authorities to move towards paying providers a fair cost of 
care.' 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal 
[...]
market 

sustainability (for example, improvement support to tackle quality issues or 
strategic planning for changes in types of provision in response to local 
need, taking into consideration the role of alternative models of care such 
as extra care) 

o how the plan complements other strategic documents or plans, such as, 
but not limited to Market Position Statements (for example, reference to 
wider plans to invest in alternative models of care) 

o how the local authority has engaged providers in the development of these 
plans 

 

Page 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Next steps 

 
3.21. Over the next couple of months, the ASC Contracts and Finance teams will be 

engaging with care providers to encourage them to submit information for the 
cost of care exercise. The teams will also be available to assist providers should 
they have any difficulties or queries. 
 

3.22. Residential & Nursing care providers are already able to submit their data via the 
iESE tool. For Domiciliary Care providers, the online survey form will be available 
to submit data for at least 4 weeks. Analysis of results will commence in August 
following the submission of data from care providers enabling further engagement 
to constructively utilise the outputs. 

 
3.23. Preparation of the draft market sustainability assessment is expected to be 

complete by the end of September to enable compliance with the 14 October 
submission deadline. 

 
3.24. Evaluation of the financial impact over the following 3 years will be included as 

part of the submission and managed through the ASC Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

3.25. Further update reports will be provided to Members as this cost of care exercise 
progresses.  

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Market Sustainability and fair 
cost of care fund 2022 to 2023 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/market-
sustainability-and-fair-cost-of-care-fund-2022-to-
2023-guidance 

 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/market-sustainability-and-fair-cost-of-care-fund-2022-to-2023-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/market-sustainability-and-fair-cost-of-care-fund-2022-to-2023-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/market-sustainability-and-fair-cost-of-care-fund-2022-to-2023-guidance


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Decision meeting 
 

 

Subject: Meals Delivery Service  
 

 

Date of meeting: 5 July 2022 
 

 

Report by: Mark Stables, presented by Andy Biddle  
 

 

Wards affected: All  
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
Cllr Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member, Health, Wellbeing & Social Care.  
 
2. Purpose 
 
To update the Cabinet Member and HWSC spokespeople with a learning review of the  
meal delivery service after April 2022 and the plans for a new service from  
June 2022. 
 
This review will focus on what happened, why it happened, what was learned 
and next steps.  
  
3. Information Requested 
 

• An outline of the learning following unanticipated change in provider in April 2022 
and the interruption of the meal delivery service.  

• Details of the arrangements, from June 2022 to ensure continuity and development 
of the service. 

 
4. Background and Context 
 
The traditional 'Meals on Wheels' service in Portsmouth was provided by a national 
supplier until 31st March 2022. The meal cost was funded entirely by residents with the 
Council contributing the Value Added Tax costs, which the Council then reclaimed. With 
the expiry of the previous contract, the existing supplier informed the Council that the price 
would increase from £5.50 to £8.00 per meal. Given the cost of living challenges and the 
limited income of many of our residents in Portsmouth, Council officers felt that this would 
be unaffordable to local residents. The service was tendered, however no other provider 
expressed an interest in providing the service.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The Council's Adult Social Care service explored local options and considered a service 
that could be provided in a way that better supports the clear direction of the ASC Strategy 
and the wider priorities of the Council.   

 
Specifically 

• Using the strengths of community and creating greater local resilience 

• The Council acting as a facilitator in partnership with provision 

• Moving beyond limited eligibility criteria to develop low level preventative supports 
that reduce crisis  

• Supporting the local economy and protecting the local environment 
 

As a result, there was positive discussion with 3 prospective Portsmouth based providers 
focussing on:  

• Providing nutritious meals 

• Addressing social isolation and loneliness 

• Provision of welfare checks 
 
The aims of the service included: 

• Expanding nutrition/isolation support beyond the current customer group  

• Allocating more time to visits to carry out 'guided conversations' and connect local 
residents with any other support they might need, directly or through ASC or 
voluntary support  

• Considering innovative approache
[...]
tacted every customer and/or 
their family to explain the change and inform them that the council would fund temporary 
arrangements.    
 

Page 11



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Temporary arrangements will remain in place for some residents until a new provider 
incrementally takes over all postcode areas, commencing in June 2022. 
 
6. Why it happened 

 
The combination of trying to make the price as affordable for customers as possible and 
trying to move away from pre-prepared food, heated in a way that was environmentally 
harmful, to a local provider who could provide increased company for people who are 
isolated introduced complexity to arrangements. 
 
The new provider was not prepared due to a combination of circumstances and had not 
appreciated the level of vulnerability of the residents and how long deliveries would take. 
This was not comparable to the delivery service they had developed during the pandemic.  
 
The new provider had also originally anticipated covering 1/3 of the city and had agreed to 
try and cover the whole city when others were not able to provide. The impact of the 
inaccuracies in the written information received from the existing provider was significant, 
previous drivers knew routes and access methods through memory. Any change to a long-
established service will usually experience initial problems, but not on this scale. 
 
This was one of many competing pieces of work demanding attention and the emergence 
of multiple issues meant that other work was paused in addressing the lack of accurate 
information to pass across to the provider. There was also delay in getting additional 
capacity to work with providers, partly due to getting a post evaluated. The service became 
dependent on one provider, with very limited notice. 

 
7. What was learned 
 
In moving to the new service, council officers used the learning and worked with the new 
provider through  
 

• Dedicated project support time up to and post-commencement, including 
contingency planning  

• Familiarisation of delivery drivers with residents, processes and routes via 
shadowing Resilience in driver recruitment and support form voluntary drivers  

• The new provider has appointed a Co-ordinator and Catering Manager  

• Current food safety arrangements will be maintained through the new provider and 
equipment is in place 

• The new service will commence incrementally enabling learning and adaptation 

• Communication is in place for the new service with residents and their families  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8. Next steps 
 

The new service will incrementally cover all areas of the city, phasing in three postcode 
areas from June 2022, one at the beginning and one at the end of July 2022 and one in 
August 2022. 
 
 
9. Conclusion 

 
The intention to turn the disadvantage of a price increase and lack of established providers 
into an improvement, that would provide a better interaction with our residents (many of 
whom are socially isolated) was the right one. The desire to be able to signpost our 
residents to other support that could help prevent isolation and promote well-being was 
also the right intention. The Council's climate priorities meant that not transporting frozen 
food over a distance and heating food in vans with the associated environmental impact 
was also the right intention.  
 
There were clearly lessons in this process and as the Director of Adult Social Care I 
apologise unreservedly to our residents that our service to them was not to the standard 
that it should have been. I also apologise unreservedly for the disruption and concern our 
residents experienced.  
 
I would also commend to elected members and residents the efforts of council officers who 
responded to this adversity and worked throughout evenings and weekends in addition to 
their regular duties to ensure people were fed and had information. I hope this paper 
demonstrates the lessons learned and reinforces the service that we want to enable for 
our Portsmouth residents with care and support needs.  
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund
	5 Meals Delivery Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care meeting held on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

Lewis Gosling 
 
In attendance: 
Kirsty Mellor 
 

15. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Madgwick.  
 

16. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

17. Portsmouth Health & Care - Discharge to Assess Model 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle explained that 
physiotherapy and occupational therapy are essential to rehabilitation which is 
why the recommendations are being made. Transferring responsibility for the 
Southsea Unit to Solent NHS allows patients to benefit from their specialities.   
 
It is anticipated the Southsea Unit will be up and running by the end of 
September 2022. If it is not ready then the prospect of closing any beds would 
be unpalatable and cause anxiety. If HR matters can be resolved then the unit 
should be ready in time. If progress is derailed then a report would be brought 
back to the portfolio. There has been considerable work since the beginning 
of the calendar year on aligning communications between the council and 
Solent NHS.  
 
With regard to staffing, if staff transfer under TUPE they normally transfer with 
the council's terms and conditions. However, a restructure would cause 
difficulties. The council would have to ensure reasonable stability of 
employment in order not to see any detriment to staff. Councillor Winnington 
acknowledged the council was resolving details and would want to avoid the 
threat of redundancy.  
 
With regard to the closure of Jubilee House, it is an old building and sub-
optimal. There have been concerns in the past about its integrity and reports 
have gone to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel in the last few years. 



 
2 

 

Councillor Winnington noted that more care settings are being considered for 
the site and patients from Hampshire had been discharged there during the 
pandemic.  
 
Richard Webb, Finance Manager, explained that officers were working with 
the Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to consider permanent 
funding provision for 40 beds; currently there is permanent funding for 30 
beds with temporary NHS funding for 10 beds. Officers will not know with 
certainty about NHS funding for the additional 10 beds until the end of the 
financial year but they can fund at least 30 beds.  
 
Mr Biddle explained that the CCG had been replaced by the Integrated Care 
System (ICS) with effect from 1 July. The ICS comprises the Integrated Care 
Board (an NHS body with statutory duties and functions) and the Integrated 
Care Partnership (which prepares a strategic plan and guides the Board). He 
anticipates a decision being made by the Board as it is a statutory NHS body. 
Councillor Winnington noted the Board had strong local representation as its 
membership includes, for example, Portsmouth's Chief Executive and social 
care and public health directors from across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
He was confident funding would be secured for the future. Members noted 
that Discharge to Assess units have made a massive difference to people's 
lives and are much needed; the Southsea Unit builds on fantastic work.  

 
DECISIONS 
1. Agreed to the transfer of staff to Solent NHS Trust via either TUPE or 

s113 of the Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate to deliver D2A 
services within the Harry Sotnick House site. 

2. Agreed that the Director of Adult Care continue negotiations and 
enter into the necessary agreements with Health & Care partners, in 
consultation with the s.151 officer and the City Solicitor, (or their 
delegates) to establish a permanent jointly funded and 
commissioned D2A unit within Harry Sotnick House. 

 
18. Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund 

 
Richard Webb, Adult Social Care Finance Manager introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle explained that Adult Social 
Care's (ASC) statutory responsibility to provide care has not changed per se 
but guidance on the cost of care paid for by the local authority has changed 
slightly how it implements it. It is also helpful to see the fair cost of care in the 
round as preparation for the introduction of the care cap in October 2023; 
ASC will need to create individual accounts for clients. ASC has a well-
established relationship with the market and has regular catch-ups with 
providers, which is how it fulfils its statutory duty.  
 
Councillor Winnington said the report illustrated work that had come to fruition 
and been strengthened during the pandemic. The introduction of the cap will 
have particular challenges as there is concern at local level about the funding 
that will be received.  
 



 
3 

 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

19. Meals Delivery Service 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, explaining that he 
wanted to provide a "learning view" of what had happened with the meals 
delivery service in April. Adult Social Care (ASC) had the right intention but 
due to a combination of circumstances the service had not been carried out to 
the standard it should have been for which Mr Biddle, as Director of Adult 
Care, apologised. The dedication and care of council officers in trying to 
remedy the situation is worth noting.  
 
In response to questions from members as to whether the number of drivers 
employed by the provider was adequate, Mr Biddle said he could not be 
precise about the exact number required to be in line with expected staffing 
levels. The initial agreement was for the provider to cover one postcode area 
but ASC asked them to step into the breach when the two other providers 
became unavailable. It would have been surprising if the provider had had the 
full resources but ASC were grateful for them stepping in.  
 
With regard to the temperature of the meals, ASC asked strongly that the 
correct temperature should be maintained (the provider gave probes and 
check sheets to staff) and when this was not done the contract was 
terminated. Checks were carried out and food was not being kept at the 
correct temperature. The new provider (Age UK) has kitchen equipment so 
they can do their own checks. They use insulated boxes (combined with 
"space blankets") so one meal at a time can be removed with the others 
remaining insulated and at the correct temperature. Age UK was inspected in 
June about a week and a half before starting the meals delivery service; their 
food hygiene rating is 4.  
 
With regard to spending more time to care for clients, ASC tried to guarantee 
everyone got a meal and for those receiving domiciliary care ASC extended 
the time funded.  
 
ASC were aware in November 2021 that Apetito were going to increase the 
cost of the meals from £5.50 to £8. Councillor Winnington thought ASC was 
right to look for another provider in view of a price increase of nearly a third.  
 
Mr Biddle explained that the traditional model of a meals delivery service was 
to transport frozen meals and then reheat them in specially adapted vans 
which have a negative impact on the environment. ASC therefore wanted to 
provide locally produced fresh food to avoid reheating meals. Apetito had to 
make a certain number of deliveries per hour regardless of whether clients 
lived in houses or blocks of flats. ASC wanted to spend more time with 
residents, who are often unable to leave their homes and put them in touch 
with local community resources. The service is more than just delivering 
meals. The current provider is Age UK Portsmouth and as a charity they have 
a range of resources that benefits the wider community. Members noted the 
smallest contact can make a massive difference to people. 
 



 
4 

 

The service will gradually cover more postcode areas over the summer and 
from August will start taking new referrals.  
 
Councillor Winnington thanked Mr Biddle for his frankness and appreciated 
his honesty in accepting that things went wrong. Officers had to take 
decisions that took into account residents' needs. Initial feedback from the 
new provider has been very positive. Members thought the new service was 
the best option by far for residents because of the added value provided, for 
example, carrying out welfare checks. The approach links with that of 
Discharge to Assess in that it keeps people independent and out of hospital. It 
shows how the city can make the most of its strengths.  
 
Members requested that an update be brought back to a portfolio meeting in 
about six months' time to show how the service was progressing. They 
thought it would be helpful for Age UK to attend to give their perspective. It 
would also be helpful for the report to include views and case studies from 
residents showing how the service has been received and improved.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. He thanked officers for their reports.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


